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PART I—FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements.

FULGENT GENETICS, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands, except par value data)
(unaudited)

 
  September 30, 2024   December 31, 2023  
Assets       
Current assets       

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 58,042   $ 97,473  
Marketable securities   155,027    326,681  
Trade accounts receivable, net of allowance for credit losses of $25,316 as of September 30, 
2024, and $25,226 as of December 31, 2023   57,315    51,132  
Other current assets   56,155    32,559  

Total current assets   326,539    507,845  
Marketable securities, long-term   602,232    423,571  
Intangible assets, net   137,115    143,053  
Fixed assets, net   106,810    83,464  
Goodwill   22,055    22,055  
Redeemable preferred stock investment   —    20,438  
Other long-term assets   39,012    34,902  
Total assets  $ 1,233,763   $ 1,235,328  
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity       
Current liabilities       

Accounts payable  $ 19,805   $ 15,360  
Accrued liabilities   23,862    30,737  
Customer deposit   26,945    22,700  
Contract liabilities   2,966   2,874 
Notes payable, current portion   412    1,183 
Other current liabilities   —    164  

Total current liabilities   73,990    73,018  
Deferred tax liabilities   6,734   7,962 
Unrecognized tax benefits   6,326   5,978 
Other long-term liabilities   11,815    15,084  
Total liabilities   98,865    102,042  
Commitments and contingencies (Note 8)       
Stockholders’ equity       

Common stock, $0.0001 par value per share, 50,000 shares authorized, 33,310 shares issued 
and 30,537 shares outstanding as of September 30, 2024, and 32,416 shares issued and 
29,653 shares outstanding as of December 31, 2023   3    3  
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value per share, 1,000 shares authorized, no shares issued or 
outstanding, as of September 30, 2024, and December 31, 2023   —    —  
Additional paid-in capital   532,909    501,718  
Accumulated other comprehensive income   9,178   1,205 
Retained earnings   596,355    633,175  

Total Fulgent stockholders’ equity   1,138,445    1,136,101  
Noncontrolling interest   (3,547)   (2,815)

Total stockholders’ equity   1,134,898    1,133,286  
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 1,233,763   $ 1,235,328  

 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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FULGENT GENETICS, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

 
  Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,  

  2024   2023   2024   2023  
Revenue  $ 71,743   $ 84,687   $ 207,256   $ 218,708  
Cost of revenue   44,972    44,843    131,890    139,481  

Gross profit   26,771    39,844    75,366    79,227  
Operating expenses:             

Research and development   11,783    10,014    36,703    29,488  
Selling and marketing   9,124   10,161    26,708    30,967  
General and administrative   20,950    17,498    63,765    57,293  
Amortization of intangible assets   1,993   1,957   5,973   5,887 

Total operating expenses   43,850    39,630    133,149    123,635  
Operating (loss) income   (17,079 )   214    (57,783 )   (44,408 )
Other income (expenses):             

Interest income   
8,090

   
6,472

   
23,181

   
15,802

 

Interest expense   (14)   (70)   210    (625 )
Impairment of available-for-sale debt securities   (10,073 )   —    (10,073 )   —  
Other income, net   544    244    554    342  

Total other (expense) income, net   (1,453)   6,646   13,872    15,519  
(Loss) income before income taxes   (18,532 )   6,860   (43,911 )   (28,889 )
(Benefit from) provision for income taxes   (3,838)   20,326    (6,281)   12,016  
Net loss from consolidated operations   (14,694 )   (13,466 )   (37,630 )   (40,905 )
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   46    359    810    1,229 
Net loss attributable to Fulgent  $ (14,648 )  $ (13,107 )  $ (36,820 )  $ (39,676 )
             
Net loss per common share attributable to Fulgent             

Basic  $ (0.48 )  $ (0.44 )  $ (1.22 )  $ (1.33 )
Diluted  $ (0.48 )  $ (0.44 )  $ (1.22 )  $ (1.33 )

Weighted-average common shares:             
Basic   30,416    30,013    30,095    29,789  
Diluted   30,416    30,013    30,095    29,789  

 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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FULGENT GENETICS, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

 
  Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,  

  2024   2023   2024   2023  
Net loss from consolidated operations  $ (14,694 )  $ (13,466 )  $ (37,630 )  $ (40,905 )
Other comprehensive income (loss):             

Foreign currency translation income (loss)   718    (230 )   274    (2,027)
Net gain on available-for-sale debt securities, net of tax   9,537   4,017   7,777   7,214 

Comprehensive loss from consolidated operations   (4,439)   (9,679)   (29,579 )   (35,718 )
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest   46    359    810    1,229 
Foreign currency translation (gain) loss attributable to noncontrolling 
interest   (200 )   68    (78 )   (1,175)

Comprehensive (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest   (154 )   427    732    54  
Comprehensive loss attributable to Fulgent  $ (4,593)  $ (9,252)  $ (28,847 )  $ (35,664 )
             
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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FULGENT GENETICS, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

  
Fulgent Stockholders’ 

Equity                    

  Shares (1)   Amount   

Additional
 Paid-In 
Capital   

Accumulat
ed 

Other 
Comprehe

nsive
Income 
(Loss)   

Retained 
Earnings   

Fulgent 
Stockholde
rs’ Equity   

Noncontr
olling 

Interest   
Total 
Equity  

Balance at December 31, 2023   29,653   $ 3   $ 501,718   $ 1,205   $ 633,175   $
1,136,10

1   $ (2,815 )  $ 1,133,286  
Equity-based compensation   —    —    11,518    —    —    11,518    —    11,518  
Exercise of common stock options   1    —    —    —    —    —    —    —  
Restricted stock awards   315    —    —    —    —    —    —    —  
Common stock withholding for employee 
tax obligations   (69 )   —    (1,682 )   —    —    (1,682 )   —    (1,682 )
Repurchase of common stock   (10 )   —    (225 )   —    —    (225 )   —    (225 )
Other comprehensive loss, net   —    —    —    (2,307 )   —    (2,307 )   (98 )   (2,405 )
Net loss   —    —    —    —    (13,462 )   (13,462 )   (384 )   (13,846 )

Balance at March 31, 2024   29,890   $ 3   $ 511,329   $ (1,102 )  $ 619,713   $
1,129,94

3   $ (3,297 )  $ 1,126,646  
Equity-based compensation   —    —    11,635    —    —    11,635    —    11,635  
Restricted stock awards   212    —    —    —    —    —    —    —  
Common stock withholding for employee 
tax obligations   (26 )   —    (544 )   —    —    (544 )   —    (544 )
Repurchase of common stock   —    —    —    —    —    —    —    —  
Common stock issued in a business 
combination (1)   186    —    —    —    —    —    —    —  
Other comprehensive income (loss), net   —    —    —    225    —    225    (24 )   201  
Net loss   —    —    —    —    (8,710 )   (8,710 )   (380 )   (9,090 )

Balance at June 30, 2024   30,262   $ 3   $ 522,420   $ (877 )  $ 611,003   $
1,132,54

9   $ (3,701 )  $ 1,128,848  
Equity-based compensation   —    —    10,920    —    —    10,920    —    10,920  
Restricted stock awards   293    —    —    —    —    —    —    —  
Common stock withholding for employee 
tax obligations

  (18 )   —    (431 )   —    —    (431 )   —    (431 )
Other comprehensive income, net   —    —    —    10,055    —    10,055    200    10,255  
Net loss   —    —    —    —    (14,648 )   (14,648 )   (46 )   (14,694 )

Balance at September 30, 2024   30,537   $ 3   $ 532,909   $ 9,178   $ 596,355   $
1,138,44

5   $ (3,547 )  $ 1,134,898  

(1) 185,503 shares of the Company's common stock were issued in May 2024 by the Company upon expiration of hold back provisions in connection with the business combination 
of Fulgent Pharma Holdings, Inc., or Fulgent Pharma, in 2022. 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.



 

5

FULGENT GENETICS, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

 

  
Fulgent Stockholders’ 

Equity                    

  Shares (1)   Amount   

Additional
 Paid-In 
Capital   

Accumulat
ed 

Other 
Comprehe

nsive
Income 
(Loss)   

Retained 
Earnings   

Fulgent 
Stockholde
rs’ Equity   

Noncontr
olling 

Interest   
Total 
Equity  

Balance at December 31, 2022   29,438   $ 3   $ 486,585   $ (20,903 )  $ 801,000   $
1,266,68

5   $ 3,190   $ 1,269,875  
Equity-based compensation   —    —    10,265    —    —    10,265    —    10,265  
Restricted stock awards   280    —    —    —    —    —    —    —  
Common stock withholding for employee 
tax obligations   (26 )   —    (869 )   —    —    (869 )   —    (869 )
Other comprehensive income, net   —    —    —    3,707    —    3,707    1,790    5,497  
Net loss   —    —    —    —    (15,340 )   (15,340 )   (509 )   (15,849 )

Balance at March 31, 2023   29,692   $ 3   $ 495,981   $ (17,196 )  $ 785,660   $
1,264,44

8   $ 4,471   $ 1,268,919  
Equity-based compensation   —    —    10,323    —    —    10,323    —    10,323  
Exercise of common stock options   8    —    3    —    —    3    —    3  
Restricted stock awards   225    —    —    —    —    —    —    —  
Common stock withholding for employee 
tax obligations   (8 )   —    (232 )   —    —    (232 )   —    (232 )
Other comprehensive loss, net   —    —    —    (3,550 )   —    (3,550 )   (547 )   (4,097 )
Net loss   —    —    —    —    (11,229 )   (11,229 )   (361 )   (11,590 )

Balance at June 30, 2023   29,917   $ 3   $ 506,075   $ (20,746 )  $ 774,431   $
1,259,76

3   $ 3,563   $ 1,263,326  
Equity-based compensation   —    —    10,902    —    —    10,902    —    10,902  
Restricted stock awards   211    —    —    —    —    —    —    —  
Common stock withholding for employee 
tax obligations   (13 )   —    (517 )   —    —    (517 )   —    (517 )
Repurchase of common stock   (80 )   —    (2,198 )   —    —    (2,198 )   —    (2,198 )
Other comprehensive loss, net   —    —    —    3,855    —    3,855    (68 )   3,787  
Net loss   —    —    —    —    (13,107 )   (13,107 )   (359 )   (13,466 )

Balance at September 30, 2023   30,035   $ 3   $ 514,262   $ (16,891 )  $ 761,324   $
1,258,69

8   $ 3,136   $ 1,261,834  

(1) As of September 30, 2023, 371,006 shares of the Company's common stock were not issued and were held back by the Company as partial security for the indemnification 
obligations in connection with the business combination of Fulgent Pharma, in 2022. 185,503 shares of the Company’s common stock were issued upon expiration of these hold 
back provisions in November 2023, and 185,503 shares were issued upon expiration of these hold back provisions in May 2024.

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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FULGENT GENETICS, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

 
  Nine Months Ended September 30,  

  2024   2023  
Cash flow from operating activities:       
Net loss from consolidated operations  $ (37,630 )  $ (40,905 )

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash (used in) provided by operating activities:       
Equity-based compensation   34,073    31,490  
Depreciation and amortization   18,736    19,610  
Adjustment for credit losses   (3,210 )   (4,331 )
Noncash lease expense   3,283    4,895  
Loss on disposal of fixed asset   217    429  
Amortization of discount of marketable securities   (4,005 )   (2,382 )
Deferred taxes   (3,372 )   10,964  
Unrecognized tax benefits   348    (281 )
Net realized loss on marketable securities   942    —  
Impairment of available-for-sale debt securities   10,073    —  
Other   14    (29 )
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:       

Trade accounts receivable   (2,978 )   7,596  
Prepaid income tax   (20,199 )   (469 )
Other current and long-term assets   (576 )   (2,407 )
Accounts payable   3,874    (7,025 )
Contract liabilities   93    (613 )
Customer deposits   4,236    7,986  
Accrued liabilities and other liabilities   (4,589 )   (7,696 )
Operating lease liabilities   (3,288 )   (4,762 )

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities   (3,958 )   12,070  
Cash flow from investing activities:       

Purchase of marketable securities   (374,209 )   (343,601 )
Purchases of fixed assets   (36,537 )   (19,101 )
Maturities of marketable securities   278,008    376,890  
Proceeds from sale of marketable securities   101,528    —  
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets   313    440  
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities   (30,897 )   14,628  

Cash flow from financing activities:       
Common stock withholding for employee tax obligations   (2,657 )   (1,618 )
Repayment of notes payable   (1,230 )   (2,429 )
Principal paid for finance lease   (408 )   (592 )
Repurchase of common stock   (225 )   (2,198 )
Repayment of investment margin loan   —    (15,000 )
Proceeds from exercise of stock options   —    3  
Net cash used in financing activities   (4,520 )   (21,834 )

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents
  79    (294 )

Net (decrease) increase in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash   (39,296 )   4,570  
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at beginning of period   97,473    79,506  
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at end of period  $ 58,177   $ 84,076  
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:       

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 58,042   $ 84,076  
Restricted cash   135    —  
Total cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash  $ 58,177   $ 84,076  
Income taxes paid  $ 26,642   $ 2,698  
Interest Paid  $ 462   $ 940  

Supplemental disclosures of non-cash investing and financing activities:       
Purchases of fixed assets in accounts payable  $ 2,488   $ 1,288  
Operating lease right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for lease liabilities  $ 1,158   $ 2,661  
Operating lease right-of-use assets reduced due to lease modification and termination  $ 57   $ —  
Operating lease liabilities removed due to purchasing underlying assets  $ 2,799   $ —  
Finance lease right-of-use assets reduced due to lease modification and termination  $ —   $ 696  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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 FULGENT GENETICS, INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)
 
Note 1. Overview and Basis of Presentation

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America, or U.S. GAAP. These financial statements include the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of all subsidiaries and 
entities in which the Company has a controlling financial interest or is deemed to be the primary beneficiary. In determining whether the Company is the 
primary beneficiary of an entity, the Company applies a qualitative approach that determines whether it has both (i) the power to direct the economically 
significant activities of the entity and (ii) the obligation to absorb losses of, or the right to receive benefits from, the entity that could potentially be 
significant to that entity. The Company uses the equity method to account for its investments in entities that it does not control, but in which it has the 
ability to exercise significant influence over operating and financial policies. All intercompany accounts and transactions are eliminated from the 
accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements.

Nature of the Business

Fulgent Genetics, Inc., together with its subsidiaries and affiliated professional corporations (collectively referred to as the Company, unless 
otherwise noted or the context otherwise requires), is a technology-based company with a well-established laboratory services business and a 
therapeutic development business. Its laboratory services business – to which the Company formerly referred to as its clinical diagnostic business, 
includes technical laboratory services and professional interpretation of laboratory results by licensed physicians. Its therapeutic development business is 
focused on developing drug candidates for treating a broad range of cancers using a novel nanoencapsulation and targeted therapy platform designed to 
improve the therapeutic window and pharmacokinetic profile of new and existing cancer drugs.

Unaudited Interim Financial Information 

The accompanying unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the same basis as the Company’s 
audited consolidated financial statements as of and for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023, which are included in the Company’s annual report on 
Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission, or SEC, on February 28, 2024, or the 2023 Annual Report, and, in the opinion of 
management, include all adjustments, which are normal and recurring in nature, necessary for a fair presentation of the Company’s financial position and 
results of operations. Operating results for interim periods are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for a full fiscal year or any 
other period. The accompanying Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2023 has been derived from the Company’s audited 
consolidated financial statements at that date but does not include all of the disclosures required by U.S. GAAP. As such, the information included in this 
quarterly report on Form 10-Q should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements included in the 2023 Annual 
Report, including the notes thereto.

Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

See the summary of the Company’s significant accounting policies set forth in the notes to its consolidated financial statements included in the 
2023 Annual Report.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make certain estimates, 
judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, as well as the reported 
amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting periods. These estimates, judgments and assumptions are based on historical data and 
experience available at the date of the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements, as well as various other factors management 
believes to be reasonable under the circumstances. The Company’s estimates and assumptions may evolve as conditions change. Actual results could 
differ significantly from these estimates.

On an on-going basis, management evaluates its estimates, primarily those related to: (i) revenue recognition criteria, (ii) accounts receivable and 
allowances for credit losses, (iii) the useful lives of fixed assets and intangible assets, (iv) estimates of tax liabilities, (v) valuation of intangible assets and 
goodwill at time of acquisition and on a recurring basis, and (vi) valuation of investments.
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Restricted Cash

Restricted cash consists of legally restricted deposits held in conjunction with a lease contract the Company entered into with a third-party 
landlord. A bank guarantee equivalent to six months of gross rent plus tax with an expiry date three months post the lease expiry is required under the 
lease contract, and the lease contract will expire in March 2034. Restricted deposit is recorded in other long-term assets in the Company’s Consolidated 
Balance Sheets as the balance is not expected to be released to cash within the next 12 months. As of September 30, 2024, the Company had restricted 
cash of $0.1 million. The Company did not have restricted cash as of December 31, 2023.

Trade Accounts Receivable and Allowance for Credit Losses 

Trade accounts receivable are stated at the amount the Company expects to collect. The Company maintains an allowance for credit losses for 
expected uncollectible trade accounts receivable, which is recorded as an offset to trade accounts receivable, and changes in allowance for credit losses 
are classified as a general and administrative expense in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations. The Company 
assesses collectability by reviewing trade accounts receivable on a collective basis where similar risk characteristics exist and on an individual basis 
when it identifies specific customers that have deterioration in credit quality such that they may no longer share similar risk characteristics with the other 
receivables. In determining the amount of the allowance for credit losses, the Company uses a loss rate model or probability-of-default and loss given 
default model. Following the loss rate method, expected credit losses are determined based on an estimated historical loss rate. The probability of 
default method allows the ability to define a point of default and measure credit losses for receivables that have reached the point of default for purposes 
of calculating the allowance for credit losses. Loss given default represents the likelihood that a receivable that has reached the point of default will not 
be collected in full. The Company updates its credit loss rate and factors annually to incorporate the most recent historical data and adjusts the 
quantitative portion of the reserve through its qualitative reserve overlay. The Company looks at qualitative factors such as general economic conditions 
in determining expected credit losses.

The roll-forward for the allowance for credit losses for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, dollars in thousands, is as follows:
 

Allowance for credit losses at beginning of year $ 25,226  
Current period gain  (3,210)
Write-downs  (4,310)
Recoveries of amounts previously charged off  7,610 
Allowance for credit losses as of September 30, 2024 $ 25,316  

Preferred Stock Investment

The redeemable preferred stock investment of $20.4 million as of December 31, 2023, represents the fair value of the 7.3 million shares of 
preferred stock of a privately-held, Cayman Islands company, Laboratory for Advanced Medicine, Inc., or LAMH, doing business as “Helio Health” that 
the Company purchased in July 2021. Helio Health is an AI-biotechnology company developing blood-based early cancer detection tests, and the 
Company expected to gain access to an emerging liquid biopsy testing technology, through this strategic partnership. As the preferred stock had the 
option to be redeemed, the investment was initially recorded as available-for-sale debt securities with changes in fair value recorded in other 
comprehensive income (loss). 

On June 19, 2024, the Board of Directors of LAMH approved to spin out certain United States-based laboratory and development operations into a 
separate, privately-held Delaware corporation, Helio Genomics, Inc., or Helio Genomics. The Company received 7.3 million shares of preferred stock of 
Helio Genomics in connection with this spin-out.

Post spin-out, Helio Genomics amended and restated its certificate of incorporation on July 25, 2024, which resulted in a change in stockholder’s 
rights where the Company no longer holds the right to redeem its preferred stock of Helio Genomics. As a result, the Company reclassified $0.4 million 
unrealized gain out of accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) to net income (loss) in the condensed consolidated financial statements. The 
Company elected to record its preferred stock investment in Helio Genomics under the measurement alternative in accordance with ASC 321, defined as 
cost less impairment, adjusted for subsequent observable price changes and are periodically assessed for impairment when events or circumstances 
indicate that a decline in value may have occurred. As of July 25, 2024, the preferred stock investment carrying value of $9.9 million was recorded as 
other long-term assets in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. No impairment loss was recorded as of and for the three and nine months ended 
September 30, 2024.

Post spin-out, the Company retained the original right to redeem its LAMH preferred stock. As the preferred stock had the option to be redeemed, 
the investment was recorded as available-for-sale debt securities with changes in fair value recorded in other 
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comprehensive income (loss). The Company considered a number of factors including, but not limited to: (i) the extent to which the fair value of the 
investment is less than its amortized cost; (ii) the financial condition and near-term prospects of the investee, and (iii) general market conditions. As a 
result, the Company recognized a $10.1 million credit loss for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, recorded as impairment of 
available-for-sale debt securities in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations. 

The roll-forward for the allowance for credit losses related to the available-for-sale debt securities for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, 
dollars in thousands, is as follows:

 
Allowance for credit losses at beginning of year $ —  
Current period provision  10,073  
Write-downs  (10,073 )
Allowance for credit losses as of September 30, 2024 $ —  

Finite-Lived Intangible assets 

Intangible assets, unless determined to be indefinite-lived, are amortized over their estimated useful lives. The Company amortizes intangible 
assets on a straight-line basis with definite lives generally over periods ranging from 3 to 14 years. See Note 14, Goodwill and Acquisition-Related 
Intangibles, for details of intangible assets.

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets 

The Company evaluates the carrying amount of its long-lived assets whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the assets may 
not be recoverable. An impairment loss would be recognized when estimated future cash flows expected to result from the use of an asset and its 
eventual disposition is less than the carrying amount of the asset.

Goodwill and Indefinite-Lived Intangibles 

Intangibles in-process research & development, or IPR&D, costs are considered to be indefinite-lived until the completion or abandonment of the 
associated research and development efforts. If and when development is complete, the associated assets would be deemed finite-lived and would then 
be amortized based on their respective estimated useful lives at that point in time.

The Company assesses goodwill and indefinite-lived intangibles for impairment on an annual basis and between annual tests if an event occurs or 
circumstances change that would more likely than not reduce the fair value of a reporting unit below its carrying amount. The Company may choose to 
bypass a qualitative assessment of impairment for any reporting unit and proceed directly to performing a quantitative assessment. An impairment loss 
would be recognized for the amount by which the reporting unit's carrying amount exceeds its fair value.

The Company’s quantitative assessment includes estimating the fair value of each reporting unit and comparing it to its carrying value. The 
Company estimates the fair value of reporting units using both income-based and market-based valuation methods and typically engages a third-party 
appraisal firm to assist with the valuation. The estimated fair value for each reporting unit is determined based upon the range of estimated values 
developed from the income and market-based methods. If the estimated fair value of a reporting unit exceeds its carrying value, the goodwill is not 
impaired, and no further review is required.

The income-based fair value methodology is based on a reporting unit’s forecasted future cash flows that are discounted to the present value 
using the reporting unit’s weighted average cost of capital. Under the income-based approach, it requires management's assumptions and judgments 
regarding economic conditions in the markets in which the company operates and conditions in the capital markets, many of which are outside of 
management's control. The market-based fair value methodology looks at the guideline public company valuation method to determine the prices of 
comparable public companies and looks at merger and acquisition methods, similar businesses that were sold recently, to estimate the value of the 
reporting units. Under the market-based approach, judgment is required in evaluating market multiples and recent transactions.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments 

The Company’s financial instruments consist principally of cash and cash equivalents, marketable securities, trade accounts receivable, restricted 
cash, a redeemable preferred stock investment, preferred stock investments, accounts payable, and accrued liabilities. The carrying amounts of certain 
of these financial instruments, including cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable, and accrued liabilities approximate fair value 
due to their short maturities. Fair value of marketable securities, the 
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redeemable preferred stock investment, and the preferred stock investments is disclosed in Note 4, Fair Value Measurements, to the accompanying 
condensed consolidated financial statements.

Concentrations of Credit Risk, Customers, and Suppliers

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to significant concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of cash and cash 
equivalents, trade accounts receivable, and marketable securities. As of September 30, 2024, substantially all of the Company’s cash and cash 
equivalents were deposited in accounts at financial institutions, and amounts may exceed federally insured limits. Management believes that the 
Company is not exposed to significant credit risk due to the financial strength of the depository institutions in which its cash and cash equivalents are 
held.

In certain periods, a small number of customers has accounted for a significant portion of the Company’s revenue. For the laboratory services 
business, aggregating customers under common control, one customer comprised of $16.2 million, or 23%, of total revenue in the three months ended 
September 30, 2024 and $45.7 million, or 22%, of the Company's revenue in the nine months ended September 30, 2024. The same customer 
contributed $12.2 million, or 14%, of the Company's revenue in the three months ended September 30, 2023 and $24.8 million, or 11%, of the 
Company's revenue in the nine months ended September 30, 2023. The same customer comprised 10% of total accounts receivable, net, as of 
September 30, 2024, and 13% of total accounts receivable, net, as of December 31, 2023. For the therapeutic development business, as of September 
30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, there is no concentration risk in customers, as it does not have any commercialized or approved product candidates.

The Company relies on a limited number of suppliers for certain laboratory substances used in the chemical reactions incorporated into its 
processes, referred to as reagents, as well as for the sequencers and various other equipment and materials it uses in its laboratory operations. In 
particular, the Company relies on a sole supplier for the next generation sequencers and associated reagents it uses to perform its genetic tests and as 
the sole provider of maintenance and repair services for these sequencers. The operations of the laboratory services business would be interrupted if it 
encountered delays or difficulties securing these reagents, sequencers, other equipment or materials or maintenance and repair services, which could 
occur for a variety of reasons, including if the Company needs a replacement or temporary substitute for any of its limited or sole suppliers and is not able 
to locate and make arrangements with an acceptable replacement or temporary substitute. The Company's development efforts could also be delayed or 
interrupted if it is unable to procure items needed for its therapeutic development activities. The Company’s therapeutic development business also relies 
on ANP Technologies, Inc., or ANP, for certain laboratory services, equipment, tools, and drug intermediates in connection with research and 
development efforts. The Company believes there are currently only a few other manufacturers that are capable of supplying and servicing some of the 
equipment and other materials necessary for its laboratory operations, including collection kits, sequencers and various associated reagents.

Equity Method Investments

The Company uses the equity method to account for investments in entities that it does not control but in which it has the ability to exercise 
significant influence over operating and financial policies. The Company's 25% interest in Boston Molecules, Inc. is accounted for using the equity 
method but the investment was reduced to zero in 2020 due to full impairment. The Company has not recorded any additional losses. 

Reportable Segment and Geographic Information 

Reportable segments are identified as components of an enterprise about which separate discrete financial information is available for evaluation 
by the chief operating decision-maker, or CODM, in making decisions regarding resource allocation and assessing performance. The Company’s CODM 
is its Chief Executive Officer. The Company reports its business in two segments, a laboratory services business and a therapeutic development 
business. For further financial information about these segments, including information for each of the periods presented regarding revenue, operating 
income (loss), and other important information, see Note 7, Reportable Segment and Geographic Information.

Foreign Currency Translation and Foreign Currency Transactions

The Company translates the assets and liabilities of its non-U.S. dollar functional currency subsidiaries into U.S. dollars using exchange rates in 
effect at the end of each period. Expenses for these subsidiaries are translated using rates that approximate those in effect during the period. Gain (loss) 
from these translations is recognized in foreign currency translation gain (loss) included in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Statements of 
Comprehensive Income (Loss).

The Company and its subsidiaries that use the U.S. dollar as their functional currency remeasure monetary assets and liabilities at exchange rates 
in effect at the end of each period, whereas reagents and supplies, property and nonmonetary assets and liabilities are 



 

11

measured at historical rates. Gain or loss from these remeasurements was not significant for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 
2023.

Income Taxes

The effective tax rate used for interim periods is the estimated annual effective consolidated tax rate, based on the current estimate of full year 
results, except that taxes related to specific events, if any, are recorded in the interim period in which they occur. The annual effective tax rate is based 
upon several significant estimates and judgments, including the estimated annual pre-tax income (loss) of the Company in each tax jurisdiction in which it 
operates, and the development of tax planning strategies during the year. In addition, the Company’s tax expense can be impacted by changes in tax 
rates or laws and other factors that cannot be predicted with certainty. As such, there can be significant volatility in interim tax provisions.

The Company releases income tax effects from other comprehensive income (loss) under the portfolio method. During the nine months ended 
September 30, 2024, the Company reclassified certain investments out of the available-for-sale debt security category. This reclassification resulted in 
the removal of unrealized gains or losses previously recorded in other comprehensive income (loss). The tax effects of these adjustments have been 
recognized, as a benefit of $2.1 million, in net loss to avoid stranded tax effects in other comprehensive income (loss).

Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Comprehensive income (loss) is comprised of net income (loss) and other comprehensive income (loss). Other comprehensive income (loss) 
consists of net unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale debt securities, net of tax, and foreign currency translation adjustments from the Company's 
subsidiaries not using the U.S. dollar as their functional currency. Reclassification from other comprehensive income (loss) to net loss, which includes 
reclassification of stranded tax effects, was $2.7 million and $3.5 million in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, respectively, and there 
were no reclassifications from other comprehensive income (loss) to net loss in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023. The tax effect 
related to net unrealized gain on remaining available-for-sale debt securities was zero in each of the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 
due to the valuation allowance in the current period that precludes the Company from recognizing the deferred tax benefit. The tax effects related to net 
unrealized gain on available-for-sale debt securities were $1.2 million and $2.4 million in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, 
respectively.

Disaggregation of Revenue

The Company classifies its customers into three payor types: (i) Institutions, including hospitals, medical institutions, other laboratories, 
governmental bodies, and large corporations, (ii) Insurance, or (iii) Patients who pay directly. The Company believes these classifications best depict how 
the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of its revenue and cash flows are affected by economic factors. The following table summarizes revenue from 
contracts with customers by payor type:

 
  Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,  

  2024   2023   2024   2023  

  (in thousands)  
Revenue by payor             

Institutional  $ 39,822   $ 35,164   $ 112,376   $ 100,238  
Insurance   30,661    48,619    91,584    116,231  
Patient   1,260   904    3,296   2,239 

Total revenue  $ 71,743   $ 84,687   $ 207,256   $ 218,708  

During three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company experienced a change in estimate related to variable consideration. Zero 
and $1.8 million variable consideration were recognized in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, respectively, that related to COVID-19 
test services completed in the prior periods due to collection efforts, which was included as revenue from insurance in the table above. The Company 
estimates variable consideration using the expected value method. Any changes in variable consideration estimates that affect transactions are 
accounted for on a cumulative catch-up basis. There was $18.9 million variable consideration recognized in the three and nine months ended September 
30, 2023.
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Contract Balances

Receivables from contracts with customers - Receivables from contracts with customers are included within trade accounts receivable on the 
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. Net receivable from Insurance and Institutional customers represented 53% and 47%, respectively, as of 
September 30, 2024, and 39% and 61%, respectively, as of December 31, 2023.

Contracts assets and liabilities - Contract assets from contracts with customers associated with contract execution and certain costs to fulfill a 
contract are included in other current assets in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. The Company did not have any contract 
assets as of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023. Contract liabilities are recorded when the Company receives payment prior to completing its 
obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer. Contract liabilities are included in the current liabilities in Condensed Consolidated Balance 
Sheets. Revenues of $0.8 million and $1.6 million were recognized for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, respectively, and $0.7 
million and $2.2 million were recognized for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, respectively, related to contract liabilities at the 
beginning of the respective periods.

Prior Period Reclassifications

Certain amounts reported in the prior period have been reclassified to conform with the current period presentation. The Company has separated 
prepaid income taxes from other current and long-term assets and separated customer deposits and contract liabilities from accrued liabilities and other 
liabilities in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow. The Company has also separated interest income and interest expenses from other 
income (expense) in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

The Company evaluates all Accounting Standards Updates, or ASUs, issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board, or FASB, for 
consideration of their applicability. ASUs not included in the Company’s disclosures were assessed and determined to be either not applicable or are not 
expected to have a material impact on the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements.

In November 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segments. This update 
improves reportable segment disclosure requirements and requires enhanced disclosures related to significant segment expenses regularly provided to 
the CODM, the amount for other segment items with descriptions of the composition, segment profit or loss, and clarification on if the CODM uses more 
than one measurement of a segment's profit or loss in assessing segment performance and deciding how to allocate resources. Amendments in this 
update are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2023, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024. The 
Company is currently evaluating the impacts of this amendment on the consolidated financial statements and related disclosure. 

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Improvement to Income Tax Disclosures. This update requires 
more detailed information on certain income tax disclosures, including the income tax rate reconciliation and income taxes paid. Amendments in this 
update are effective for annual periods beginning December 15, 2024 for public entities, and early adoption is permitted. The Company is currently 
evaluating the impacts of this amendment on the consolidated financial statements and related disclosure. 

The Company does not expect that any other recently issued accounting guidance will have a significant effect on its condensed consolidated 
financial statements.
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Note 3. Equity and Debt Securities

The Company’s equity and debt securities consisted of the following:
 

 September 30, 2024  

 
Amortized
Cost Basis   

Unrealized
Gains   

Unrealized
Losses   

Aggregate
Fair Value  

 (in thousands)  
Equity securities:            

Long-term            
Preferred stock of privately-held companies $ 24,927   $ —   $ —   $ 24,927  

Total equity securities  24,927    —    —    24,927  
Available-for-sale debt securities            

Short-term            
U.S. government debt securities  84,449    192    (120 )   84,521  
U.S. agency debt securities  39,801    37    (65 )   39,773  
Corporate debt securities  16,398    36    (79 )   16,355  
U.S. treasury bills  9,977   2    —    9,979 
Municipal bonds  4,406   —    (7 )   4,399 
Money market accounts  41,104    —    —    41,104  
Less: Cash equivalents  (41,104 )   —    —    (41,104 )

Total debt securities due within 1 year  155,031    267    (271 )   155,027  
After 1 year through 5 years            

U.S. government debt securities  368,295    5,028   (101 )   373,222  
U.S. agency debt securities  170,410    731    (150 )   170,991  
Corporate debt securities  54,661    588    (181 )   55,068  
Municipal bonds  2,475   4    (7 )   2,472 
Yankee debt securities  501    —    (22)   479  

Total debt securities due after 1 year through 5 years  596,342    6,351   (461 )   602,232  
Total available-for-sale debt securities  751,373    6,618   (732 )   757,259  
Total equity and debt securities $ 776,300   $ 6,618  $ (732 )  $ 782,186  
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 December 31, 2023  

 
Amortized
Cost Basis   

Unrealized
Gains   

Unrealized
Losses   

Aggregate
Fair Value  

 (in thousands)  
Equity securities:            

Long-term            
Preferred stock of privately-held company $ 15,000   $ —   $ —   $ 15,000  

Total equity securities  15,000    —    —    15,000  
Available-for-sale debt securities            

Short-term            
U.S. government debt securities  119,739    8    (1,765)   117,982  
U.S. agency debt securities  72,310    —    (1,414)   70,896  
U.S. treasury bills  69,214    36    —    69,250  

Corporate debt securities  63,810    —    
(792

)   63,018  
Money market accounts  38,291    —    —    38,291  
Municipal bonds  5,557   1    (23 )   5,535 
Less: Cash equivalents  (38,291 )   —    —    (38,291 )

Total debt securities due within 1 year  330,630    45    (3,994)   326,681  
After 1 year through 5 years            

U.S. government debt securities  247,104    1,262   (578 )   247,788  
U.S. agency debt securities  156,150    161    (490 )   155,821  
Corporate debt securities  12,885    —    (765 )   12,120  
Municipal bonds  6,337   2    (48 )   6,291 
Yankee debt securities  752    —    (60)   692  
Redeemable preferred stock investment  20,000    438    —    20,438  

Total debt securities due after 1 year through 5 years  443,228    1,863   (1,941)   443,150  
After 5 years through 10 years            

Municipal bonds  868    1    (10 )   859  
Total debt securities due after 5 years through 10 years  868    1    (10 )   859  

Total available-for-sale debt securities  774,726    1,909   (5,945)   770,690  
Total equity and debt securities $ 789,726   $ 1,909  $ (5,945)  $ 785,690  

Gross unrealized losses on the Company’s equity and debt securities were $0.7 million and $5.9 million as of September 30, 2024 and December 
31, 2023, respectively. Proceeds from sale of available-for-sale securities were $25.9 million and $101.5 million for the three and nine months ended 
September 30, 2024, respectively. Gross realized losses on the Company's available-for-sale securities were $0.1 million and $1.0 million for the three 
and nine months ended September 30, 2024, respectively, and the gross realized income was insignificant for the three and nine months ended 
September 30, 2024. There was no sale of available-for-sale securities or realized gain or loss for each of the three and nine months ended September 
30, 2023. The cost of any marketable securities sold is based on the specific-identification method. The Company did not recognize any credit losses for 
its marketable available-for-sale debt securities during each of the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023.

See Note 2, Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, for the reclassification of available-for-sale securities to equity securities and a credit loss 
of $10.1 million recorded in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 related to Helio Health.

Note 4. Fair Value Measurements

The authoritative guidance on fair value measurements establishes a framework with respect to measuring assets and liabilities at fair value on a 
recurring basis and non-recurring basis. Under the framework, fair value is defined as the exit price, or the amount that would be received to sell an asset 
or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants, as of the measurement date. The framework also establishes a three-
tier hierarchy for inputs used in measuring fair value that maximizes the use of observable inputs and minimizes the use of unobservable inputs by 
requiring that the most observable inputs be used when available. Observable inputs are inputs market participants would use in valuing the asset or 
liability and are developed based on market data obtained from sources independent of the Company. Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the 
Company’s assumptions about the factors market participants would use in valuing the asset or liability and are developed based on the best information 
available in the circumstances. The hierarchy consists of the following three levels: 
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Level 1: Inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the reporting entity can access at the 
measurement date.

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3: Inputs are unobservable for the asset or liability.

 
The following tables present information about the Company’s financial assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis, based on the above 

three-tier fair value hierarchy:
 
 September 30, 2024  

 Total   Level 1   Level 2   Level 3  
 (in thousands)  
Equity securities, debt securities and cash equivalents:            

U.S. government debt securities $ 457,743   $ —   $ 457,743   $ —  
U.S. agency debt securities  210,764    —    210,764    —  
Corporate debt securities  71,423    —    71,423    —  
Money market accounts  41,104    41,104    —    —  
Preferred stock of privately-held companies  24,927    —    —    24,927  
U.S. treasury bills  9,979   9,979   —    —  
Municipal bonds  6,871   —    6,871   —  
Yankee debt securities  479    —    479    —  

Total equity securities, debt securities and cash equivalents $ 823,290   $ 51,083   $ 747,280   $ 24,927  
 
 December 31, 2023  

 Total   Level 1   Level 2   Level 3  
 (in thousands)  
Equity securities, debt securities and cash equivalents:            

U.S. government debt securities $ 365,770   $ —   $ 365,770   $ —  
U.S. agency debt securities  226,717    —    226,717    —  
Corporate debt securities  75,138    —    75,138    —  
U.S. treasury bills  69,250    69,250    —    —  
Money market accounts  38,291    38,291    —    —  
Redeemable preferred stock investment  20,438    —    —    20,438  
Preferred stock of privately-held company  15,000    —    —    15,000  
Municipal bonds  12,685    —    12,685    —  
Yankee debt securities  692    —    692    —  

Total equity securities, debt securities and cash equivalents $ 823,981   $ 107,541   $ 681,002   $ 35,438  

The Company’s Level 1 assets include U.S. treasury bills and money market instruments and are valued based upon observable market prices. 
Level 2 assets consist of U.S. government and U.S. agency debt securities, municipal bonds, corporate debt securities and Yankee debt securities. Level 
2 securities are valued based upon observable inputs that include reported trades, broker/dealer quotes, bids and offers. As of September 30, 2024, the 
Company had preferred stock of two privately-held companies, which were included in other long-term assets in the accompanying Condensed 
Consolidated Balance Sheets that were measured using unobservable (Level 3) inputs. For the value of the investment in private equity securities, the 
Company elected to measure them at cost minus impairment, as the preferred stock of the privately-held companies did not have a readily determinable 
fair value, and no impairment loss was recorded as of September 30, 2024. 

There were no transfers between fair value measurement levels during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023.
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Note 5. Fixed Assets

Major classes of fixed assets consisted of the following:
 

 Useful Lives September 30, 2024   December 31, 2023  
  (in thousands)  
Medical lab equipment 1 to 13 Years $ 56,391   $ 56,025  
Building improvements 6 months to 39 Years  26,518    7,748 
Building 25 to 39 Years  21,689    9,781 
Computer software 1 to 10 Years  8,181   7,982 
Computer hardware 1 to 5 Years  7,343   6,805 
Aircraft 7 Years  6,400   6,400 
Furniture and fixtures 1 to 11 Years  4,130   3,860 
Leasehold improvements Shorter of lease term or estimated useful life  3,349   11,222  
Land improvements 5 to 15 Years  904    904  
Automobile 3 to 8 Years  581    445  
General equipment 5 Years  108    115  
Land   17,347    8,800 
Assets not yet placed in service   2,982   15,010  
Total   155,923    135,097  
Less: Accumulated depreciation   (49,113 )   (51,633 )
Fixed assets, net  $ 106,810   $ 83,464  

Depreciation expenses on fixed assets totaled $3.8 million and $12.4 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, 
respectively, and $4.3 million and $13.1 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, respectively.

Note 6. Other Significant Balance Sheet Accounts 

Other current assets consisted of the following:
  September 30, 2024   December 31, 2023  

  (in thousands)  
Prepaid income taxes  $ 32,873   $ 12,675  
Reagents and supplies   8,632   5,827 
Prepaid expenses   7,070   7,744 
Marketable securities interest receivable   6,310   4,994 
Other receivable   1,270   1,319 
Total  $ 56,155   $ 32,559  

Accrued liabilities consisted of the following:

  September 30, 2024   December 31, 2023  

  (in thousands)  
Payroll liabilities  $ 5,466  $ 5,741 
Accrued bonus and commission   4,613   6,255 
Vacation accrual   4,171   3,543 
Accrued legal liabilities   4,069   7,026 
Operating lease liabilities - short term   1,481   3,957 
Other accrued liabilities   4,062   4,215 
Total  $ 23,862   $ 30,737  
 



 

17

Accrued legal liabilities as of December 31, 2023 included a previously estimated $6.9 million in connection with the Company's voluntary 
disclosure process. Accrued legal liabilities as of September 30, 2024 included $1.0 million in connection with the SEC investigation and the reduced 
amount of $3.0 million in connection with the voluntary disclosure process each as further described in Note 8, Debt, Commitments, and Contingencies. 
Other accrued liabilities included short-term finance lease liabilities, health insurance liabilities, and third-party billing services.

Other long-term liabilities consisted of the following:
 

  September 30, 2024   December 31, 2023  

  (in thousands)  
Operating lease liabilities, long term  $ 4,662  $ 7,147 
Notes payable, long term   2,493   2,964 
Other long-term liabilities   4,660   4,973 
Total  $ 11,815   $ 15,084  
 

Note 7. Reportable Segment and Geographic Information

The Company viewed and managed its operations in one reportable segment prior to December 2023. Given the advancement of the therapeutic 
development business, the Company made certain changes, including the bifurcation of financial information for the Company’s budget and forecast 
planning process in December 2023. The CODM manages the operations of the Company and reviews discrete financial information to make resource 
decisions for its two operating segments separately. These are laboratory services and therapeutic development. The laboratory services operating 
segment offers technical laboratory services and professional interpretation of laboratory results by licensed physicians who specialize in pathology and 
oncology. The therapeutic development operating segment is a pharmaceutical research and development entity that the Company acquired in 
November 2022. These operating segments do not meet the aggregation criteria and therefore represent the Company’s reportable segments. 

There is no inter-segment allocation of interest expense and income taxes. There is no inter-segment revenue and operating income or loss. 
Information regarding the Company’s operations and assets for its reportable segments as well as geographic information are as follows:

 
 Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,  
 2024   2023   2024   2023  
 (in thousands)  
Revenue:            
Laboratory services:            

Precision diagnostics $ 43,582   $ 36,691   $ 124,172   $ 96,531  
Anatomic pathology  24,228    24,560    70,766    78,361  
BioPharma services  3,933   4,496   10,201    20,687  
COVID-19  —    18,940    2,117   23,129  
Total laboratory services  71,743    84,687    207,256    218,708  

Therapeutic development  —    —    —    —  
Total $ 71,743   $ 84,687   $ 207,256   $ 218,708  

 
 Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,  
 2024   2023   2024   2023  
 (in thousands)  
Loss before income taxes:            
Operating (loss) income            

Laboratory services $ (11,396 )  $ 3,565  $ (39,973 )  $ (34,320 )
Therapeutic development  (5,683)   (3,351)   (17,810 )   (10,088 )

Total operating loss  (17,079 )   214    (57,783 )   (44,408 )
Total other (expense) income, net  (1,453)   6,646   13,872    15,519  
(Loss) income before income taxes $ (18,532 )  $ 6,860  $ (43,911 )  $ (28,889 )
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 Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,  
 2024   2023   2024   2023  
 (in thousands)  
Depreciation and amortization:            

Laboratory services $ 5,751  $ 6,244  $ 18,219   $ 19,110  
Therapeutic development  169    175    517    500  
Total $ 5,920  $ 6,419  $ 18,736   $ 19,610  
 
 September 30, 2024   December 31, 2023  
 (in thousands)  
Assets:      
Laboratory services $ 1,145,471   $ 1,146,192  
Therapeutic development  88,292    89,136  
Total $ 1,233,763   $ 1,235,328  
 
Geographic distribution of revenue:
 
 Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,  
 2024   2023   2024   2023  
 (in thousands)  
Revenue:            
United States $ 65,703   $ 78,974   $ 189,052   $ 204,087  
Foreign            

China  2,785   3,428   9,366   8,210 
Other countries  3,255   2,285   8,838   6,411 
Total foreign  6,040   5,713   18,204    14,621  

Total $ 71,743   $ 84,687   $ 207,256   $ 218,708  
 
Geographic distribution of property, plant and equipment, net:
 
 September 30, 2024   December 31, 2023  
 (in thousands)  
Fixed assets:      
United States $ 101,790   $ 77,938  
Foreign      

China  4,880   5,526 
Other countries  140    —  
Total foreign  5,020   5,526 

Total $ 106,810   $ 83,464  
 

Note 8. Debt, Commitments, and Contingencies

Debt

Notes payable as of September 30, 2024 consisted of $2.9 million of notes payable related to an installment sale contract the Company entered in 
February 2022 for a building. The notes payable related to the installment sale are due in February 2030, and carry an interest rate of 1.08%. The current 
portion and noncurrent portion are $0.4 million and $2.5 million, respectively, and the noncurrent portion is included in the other long-term liabilities in the 
accompanying Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. The related interest expenses for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 
2023 were not significant.

Purchase Obligations

From time to time, the Company enters into certain purchase commitments with its vendors, consisting primarily of services, reagent and supplies, 
computer software, and medical lab equipment. As of September 30, 2024, the Company had purchase obligations of $42.1 million, of which, $30.5 
million is payable within 12 months, and the remainder, $11.6 million, is payable within the next 5 years.
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Contingencies

From time to time, the Company may be subject to legal proceedings and claims arising in the ordinary course of business.

As previously disclosed in the Company’s periodic reports filed pursuant to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or the Exchange 
Act, the Company has received a Civil Investigative Demand, or CID, issued by the U.S. Department of Justice, or the DOJ, pursuant to the False Claims 
Act related to its investigation of allegations of medically unnecessary laboratory testing, improper billing for laboratory testing, and remuneration received 
or provided in violation of the Anti-Kickback Statute and the Stark Law. Among other things, this CID requests information and records relating to certain 
of the Company’s customers named in this CID. 

Similar to other laboratories in the industry, the Company is currently being audited by the U.S. Health Resources and Services Administration, or 
HRSA, with respect to its reimbursement for COVID-19 tests furnished to patients believed to be uninsured. The Company recorded approximately 
$548.9 million of reimbursements from HRSA under the Uninsured Program during the years ended December 31, 2022, 2021, and 2020. There is 
uncertainty with respect to the methodology HRSA will use in its audit and whether and how HRSA will extrapolate audit results. The Company is 
working with HRSA’s auditors to resolve any issues related to its audit, including any reimbursed amounts that may need to be returned to HRSA. The 
Company has also received a CID issued by the DOJ pursuant to the False Claims Act related to the DOJ’s investigation that the Company submitted or 
caused to be submitted false claims to the Uninsured Program.

The Company is fully cooperating with the DOJ in connection with the CIDs that it has received. The Company cannot currently predict when 
these CID and HRSA audit matters will be resolved, the reasonable or likely outcome of these matters, or their potential impact, which may materially and 
adversely affect the Company’s business, prospects, and financial condition. The Company cannot reasonably estimate the loss or range of loss, if any, 
that may result from any material government investigations, audits, and reviews in which it is currently involved, given the inherent difficulty in predicting 
regulatory action, fines and penalties, if any, and the various remedies and levels of judicial review available to the Company in the event of an adverse 
finding. As a result, the Company has not recorded any liability related to these CID or audit matters.

In addition, and as previously disclosed, the SEC is conducting a non-public formal investigation, which relates to (i) the matters raised in the 
requests for the CID regarding allegations of medically unnecessary laboratory testing, improper billing for laboratory testing, and remuneration received 
or provided in violation of the Anti-Kickback Statute and the Stark Law and (ii) the Company’s Exchange Act reports filed for 2018 through 2020. On May 
6, 2024, the SEC staff advised the Company that the SEC staff made a preliminary determination to recommend that the SEC file an enforcement action 
against the Company based on a corporate negligence theory, which, if authorized, would allege violations of Sections 17(a)(2) and 17(a)(3) of the 
Securities Act of 1933, as amended, Sections 13(a), 13(b)(2)(A) and 13(b)(2)(B) of the Exchange Act, and Rules 13a-1, 13a-13, and 12b-20 thereunder. 
The Company and the SEC staff have been in communication regarding these matters, and the Company has fully cooperated with the SEC in its 
requests. While the Company does not believe that any enforcement recommendation is warranted and denies all liability, the Company has recorded a 
$1.0 million potential liability with respect to this matter. While the Company believes this amount is a reasonable estimate, the actual amount of liability, 
when and if, ultimately determined may be materially higher than this estimate.

In relation to a recent advisory opinion issued by the Office of Inspector General of the Department of Health and Human Services, or the OIG, the 
Company’s subsidiary, Symphony Buyer, Inc., or Inform Diagnostics, initiated a voluntary disclosure process with the appropriate government contact. 
The Company had previously estimated and recorded $6.9 million as a liability in its financial statements in connection with this voluntary disclosure. 
However, the Company has now reached a settlement in principle with the OIG for approximately $3.0 million and has now recorded $3.0 million for this 
liability in its condensed consolidated financial statements. This settlement in principle is subject to execution of a definitive settlement agreement. While 
this $3.0 million amount has been deemed reasonable by the Company's management, it could change as and if the definitive settlement agreement is 
finalized.

Note 9. Leases

Lessee

The Company is a lessee to various non-cancelable operating leases with varying terms through March 2034 primarily for laboratory and office 
space and equipment. The Company has options to renew some of these leases after their expirations. On a lease-by-lease basis, the Company 
considers such options, which may be elected at the Company’s sole discretion, in determining the lease term. The Company also has various finance 
leases for lab equipment with varying terms through December 2026, some of which were acquired in business combinations. The Company does not 
have any leases with variable lease payments. The Company’s operating lease agreements do not contain any residual value guarantees, material 
restrictive covenants, bargain purchase options, or asset retirement obligations.
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The Company’s headquarters are located in El Monte, California, which is comprised of various corporate offices and a laboratory certified under 
the Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments of 1988, or CLIA, accredited by the College of American Pathologists, or CAP, and licensed by the 
State of California Department of Public Health. Other CLIA-certified laboratories are located in Coppell, Texas; Needham, Massachusetts; Phoenix, 
Arizona; and Alpharetta, Georgia.

The operating and finance lease right-of-use asset, short-term lease liabilities, and long-term lease liabilities as of September 30, 2024 and 
December 31, 2023 were as follows:

 
 September 30, 2024   December 31, 2023  
 (in thousands)  

Operating lease ROU asset, net $ 5,970  $ 10,838  
Operating lease liabilities, short term $ 1,481  $ 3,957 
Operating lease liabilities, long term $ 4,662  $ 7,147 
Finance lease ROU asset, net $ 909   $ 1,316 
Finance lease liabilities, short term $ 449   $ 544  
Finance lease liabilities, long term $ 448   $ 760  

The following were operating and finance lease expenses:
 

 Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,  
 2024   2023   2024   2023  
 (in thousands)  
Operating lease cost $ 767   $ 1,703  $ 3,744  $ 5,239 
Finance lease cost:            

Amortization of ROU assets  134    136    407    622  
Interest on lease liabilities  9    15    32    67  
Short-term lease cost  360    453    998    1,460 

Total lease cost $ 1,270  $ 2,307  $ 5,181  $ 7,388 

Supplemental information related to operating and finance leases were the following:
 

 September 30, 2024  
Weighted-average remaining lease term, operating leases 6.13 years  
Weighted-average discount rate, operating leases  5.28%
Weighted-average remaining lease term, finance lease 2.08 years  
Weighted-average discount rate, finance lease  3.53%

The following is a maturity analysis of operating and finance lease liabilities using undiscounted cash flows on an annual basis with renewal 
periods included:

 
 Operating Leases   Finance Lease  
 (in thousands)  
Year Ending December 31,      
2024 (remaining 3 months) $ 443   $ 144  
2025  1,743   420  
2026  1,148   366  
2027  1,043   —  
2028  516    —  
2029  533    —  
Thereafter  1,960   —  
Total lease payments  7,386   930  

Less imputed interest  (1,243)   (33)
Total $ 6,143  $ 897  
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Lessor

The Company leases out space in buildings it owns and leases to third-party tenants under noncancelable operating leases. As of September 30, 
2024, the remaining lease term is 3 months, including renewal options and may include rent escalation clauses. Lease income primarily represents fixed 
lease payments from tenants recognized on a straight-line basis over the application lease term. Variable lease income represents tenant payments for 
real estate taxes, insurance, and maintenance. The lease income was included in other income, net, in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated 
Statements of Operations, and was not significant for three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023. Future lease payments from tenants 
as of September 30, 2024 are not significant.

Note 10. Equity-Based Compensation

The Company has included equity-based compensation expense as part of cost of revenue and operating expenses in the accompanying 
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations as follows:

 
  Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,  

  2024   2023   2024   2023  

  (in thousands)  
Cost of revenue  $ 1,940  $ 2,621  $ 5,948  $ 7,374 
Research and development   3,583   3,782   11,563    10,900  
Selling and marketing   931    1,189   2,983   3,644 
General and administrative   4,466   3,310   13,579    9,572 
Total  $ 10,920   $ 10,902   $ 34,073   $ 31,490  
 

Note 11. Income Taxes

The Company recorded consolidated (benefit from) provision for income taxes of $(3.8) million and $(6.3) million for the three and nine months 
ended September 30, 2024, respectively, compared to $20.3 million and $12.0 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, 
respectively. The Company’s effective tax rates were 21% and 14% for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, respectively, compared to 
296% and (42)% for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, respectively. The change in the effective tax rate compared to prior periods 
is due to the valuation allowance in the current period that precludes the Company from recognizing the full benefit from net operating losses.

The Company is under examination by certain tax authorities for the 2020 to 2021 tax years. While the timing of the conclusion of the examination 
is uncertain, the Company believes that adequate amounts have been reserved for adjustments that may result.

During 2024, the statutes of limitations will lapse on the Company’s 2020 federal tax year and certain 2019 and 2020 state tax years. The 
Company does not believe the federal or state statute lapses or any other event will significantly impact the balance of unrecognized tax benefits in the 
next twelve months.

The Company received $2.9 million and $9.8 million in income tax refunds in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, respectively, 
and zero and $0.7 million in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, respectively. The income tax refunds received, which were due to 
overpayment in prior years, were not netted in the income tax paid amounts included in the supplemental disclosure in the accompanying Condensed 
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

During the three months ended September 30, 2024, the Company purchased $27.1 million worth of Investment Tax Credits, or ITCs, under the 
transferability provisions of the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 for $24.6 million in cash. The $2.5 million difference between the purchase price and the 
face value of the credits has been recorded as an increase to the Company’s income tax benefit for the period. The $24.6 million cash payment was 
included in the income tax paid amounts included in the supplemental disclosure in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash 
Flows.

The Company has utilized $0.4 million of the acquired credits on its 2023 tax return and carried back the remainder of $26.7 million to its 2020 tax 
year and filed a request for a refund. The full amount of $27.1 million is reflected as an increase in the Company’s prepaid income taxes in the other 
current assets in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of September 30, 2024.
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Note 12. Loss per Share

The following table presents the calculation of basic and diluted loss per share for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 
2023:

 
  Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,  

  2024   2023   2024   2023  

  (in thousands)  
Net loss attributable to Fulgent  $ (14,648 )  $ (13,107 )  $ (36,820 )  $ (39,676 )
             
Weighted-average common shares - outstanding, basic   30,416    30,013    30,095    29,789  
Weighted-average common shares - outstanding, diluted   30,416    30,013    30,095    29,789  
             
Loss per share:             
  Basic  $ (0.48 )  $ (0.44 )  $ (1.22 )  $ (1.33 )
  Diluted  $ (0.48 )  $ (0.44 )  $ (1.22 )  $ (1.33 )

The following securities have been excluded from the calculation of diluted loss per share because their effect would have been anti-dilutive due to 
the Company's net loss position:

 
  Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,  
  2024   2023   2024   2023  
  (in thousands)  
Stock options   228    215    228    212  
Restricted stock units   2,177   1,315   2,177   1,196 
Contingently issuable shares   —    371    —    371  
 

In the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, the Company also had contingently issuable shares for shares held back in connection 
with the business combination of Fulgent Pharma, or Pharma Hold Back Shares. In May 2024, the Company released the remaining Pharma Hold Back 
Shares such that no shares remain contingently issuable in connection with the business combination of Fulgent Pharma. 

Note 13. Related Parties

Linda Marsh, who is a member of the Company’s Board of Directors, or the Board, currently serves as the Senior Executive Vice President of 
AHMC Healthcare Inc., or AHMC. The Company performs testing services, on an arms-length basis, for AHMC, and recognized an insignificant amount 
and $0.1 million in revenue from AHMC in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, respectively. The revenue recognized for the three and 
nine months ended September 30, 2024 was not significant. As of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, insignificant amounts were owed to the 
Company by AHMC, which is included in trade accounts receivable, net, in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, in connection 
with this relationship.

Ming Hsieh, the Chief Executive Officer and Chairperson of the Board, is on the board of directors and an approximately 20% owner of ANP, with 
which the Company entered into certain drug-related licensing and development service agreements. The Chief Executive Officer of Fulgent Pharma, 
Ray Yin, is the Founder, President and Chief Technology Officer of ANP. The Company incurred $0.6 million and $1.6 million related to the licensing and 
development services in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, respectively, and $0.4 million and $1.9 million in the three and nine 
months ended September 30, 2023, respectively. As of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company owed $0.2 million and zero, 
respectively, to ANP in connection with these relationships. The Company also entered into an employee service agreement with ANP in April 2023 and 
recognized an insignificant amount and $0.1 million in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, respectively, and insignificant amounts in 
each of the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023. Insignificant amounts were owed to the Company by ANP in connection with the 
employee service agreement as of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023. 
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Note 14. Goodwill and Acquisition-Related Intangibles

There was no change in the carrying amount in the nine months ended September 30, 2024. Goodwill as of September 30, 2024 and December 
31, 2023 by reporting unit was as follows: 

 
 September 30, 2024   December 31, 2023  
 (in thousands)  
Goodwill:      
Laboratory services $ —   $ —  
Therapeutic development  22,055    22,055  
Total $ 22,055   $ 22,055  

The Company has identified its laboratory services business and its therapeutic development business as its two operating segments, and the 
Company determined that the two operating segments represented the two reporting units.

The Company tests for goodwill impairment at the reporting unit level on December 31st of each year and more frequently if events or 
circumstances indicate a potential impairment.

Laboratory Services

The Company recognized a full goodwill impairment loss for the goodwill of its laboratory services reporting unit as of December 31, 2023 due to a 
continued decline in its share price and market capitalization.

Therapeutic Development 

Based upon the results of the quantitative assessments the Company performed as of December 31, 2023, the Company concluded that the fair 
values of the therapeutic development reporting unit and the IPR&D asset at December 31, 2023, were greater than the carrying values and that there 
was no impairment. There have been no significant changes in the nine months ended September 30, 2024.

There can be no assurance that the estimates and assumptions management made for the purposes of the goodwill or IPR&D impairment 
analysis will prove to be accurate predictions of future performance. It is possible that the conclusions regarding impairment or recoverability of goodwill or 
intangible assets could change in future periods. Management will continue to monitor the therapeutic development reporting unit. For all IPR&D 
projects, there are major risks and uncertainties associated with the timely and successful completion of development and commercialization of these 
product candidates, including the ability to confirm their efficacy based on data from clinical trials, the ability to obtain necessary regulatory approvals, 
and the ability to successfully complete these tasks within budgeted costs. The Company is not able to market a human therapeutic without obtaining 
regulatory approvals, and such approvals require completing clinical trials that demonstrate a product candidate is safe and effective. In addition, the 
availability and extent of coverage and reimbursement from third-party payors, including government healthcare programs and private insurance plans, 
impact the revenues a product can generate. Consequently, the eventual realized value, if any, of these acquired IPR&D projects may vary from their 
estimated fair values.
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Summaries of intangible asset balances as of September 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 were as follows:
 

 Weighted-Average Amortization Period September 30, 2024   December 31, 2023  

  (in thousands)  
Laboratory Services:       

Customer Relationships 13 Years
$

83,132
  $

83,119
 

Less: accumulated amortization   (17,482 )   (12,586 )
Customer relationships, net   65,650    70,533  
       
Royalty-free technology 10 Years  5,271   5,211 
Less: accumulated amortization   (1,801)   (1,390)
Royalty-free technology, net   3,470   3,821 
       
Trade name 8 Years  3,790   3,790 
Less: accumulated amortization   (1,277)   (906 )
Trade name, net   2,513   2,884 
       
Laboratory information system platform 5 Years  1,860   1,860 
Less: accumulated amortization   (1,178)   (899 )
Laboratory information system platform, net   682    961  
       
In-place lease intangible assets 5 Years  360    360  
Less: accumulated amortization   (168 )   (116 )
In-place lease intangible assets, net   192    244  
       
Purchased patent 10 Years  28    28  
Less: accumulated amortization   (10)   (8 )
Purchased patent, net   18    20  

Total   72,525    78,463  
       
Therapeutic Development:       
In-process research & development n/a  64,590    64,590  

Total   64,590    64,590  
Total intangible assets, net  $ 137,115   $ 143,053  

Acquisition-related intangibles included in the above tables are generally finite-lived and are carried at cost less accumulated amortization, except 
for IPR&D, which is related to the business combination of Fulgent Pharma in 2022 and has an indefinite life until research and development efforts are 
completed or abandoned. All other finite-lived acquisition-related intangibles related to the business combinations in 2022 and 2021 are amortized on a 
straight-line basis over their estimated lives, which approximates the pattern in which the economic benefits of the intangible assets are expected to be 
realized.

Amortization of intangible assets was $2.0 million and $6.0 million in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, respectively, and $2.0 
million and $5.9 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, respectively.

Based on the carrying value of finite-lived intangible assets recorded as of September 30, 2024, and assuming no subsequent impairment of the 
underlying assets, the annual amortization expense for intangible assets is expected to be as follows:

 
 Amounts  
 (in thousands)  
Year Ending December 31,   
2024 (remaining 3 months) $ 1,996 
2025  7,985 
2026  7,678 
2027  7,216 
2028  7,181 
2029  6,924 
Thereafter  33,545  

Total $ 72,525  
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Note 15. Stock Repurchase Program

In March 2022, the Board authorized a $250.0 million stock repurchase program. Under the stock repurchase program, the Company may 
repurchase shares from time to time in the open market or in privately negotiated transactions. The stock repurchase program has no expiration from the 
date of authorization. 

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company repurchased zero and 10,000 shares of its common stock, 
respectively, at an aggregate cost of $0.2 million, under the stock repurchase program. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, 
the Company repurchased 80,000 shares of its common stock at an aggregate cost of $2.2 million. As of September 30, 2024, a total of approximately 
$150.5 million remained available for future repurchases of its common stock under the stock repurchase program.

Note 16. Retirement Plans 

The Company offers a 401(k) retirement savings plan, or the 401(k) Plan, for its employees, including its executive officers, who satisfy certain 
eligibility requirements. The Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, allows eligible employees to defer a portion of their compensation, within 
prescribed limits, on a pre-tax basis through contributions to the 401(k) Plan. The Company matches contributions to the 401(k) Plan based on the 
amount of salary deferral contributions the participant makes to the 401(k) Plan. The Company provides safe harbor match of the employee contribution 
to his or her 401(k) Plan account. Total Company matching contributions to the 401(k) Plan were $1.2 million and $3.1 million for the three and nine 
months ended September 30, 2024, respectively, and $0.7 million and $2.5 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, 
respectively.

Note 17. Subsequent Events

As of November 8, 2024, the Company has received the full amount of $26.7 million of ITCs that were carried back to the 2020 tax year in cash. 
See Note 11, Income taxes, for more details.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read together with our condensed consolidated 
financial statements and related notes included in this report. Additionally, pursuant to Instruction 2 to paragraph (b) of Item 303 of Regulation S-K 
promulgated by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, or SEC, in preparing this discussion and analysis, we presume that readers have access 
to and have read the discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations included in our annual report on Form 10-K for our fiscal 
year ended December 31, 2023, filed with the SEC on February 28, 2024, or the 2023 Annual Report. As used in this discussion and analysis and 
elsewhere in this report, unless the context otherwise requires, the terms “Fulgent,” the “Company,” “we,” “us” and “our” refer to Fulgent Genetics, Inc. 
and its consolidated subsidiaries.

Forward-Looking Statements

The following discussion and analysis contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, 
or the Securities Act, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or the Exchange Act. Forward-looking statements are 
statements other than historical facts and relate to future events or circumstances or our future performance, and they are based on our current 
assumptions, expectations and beliefs concerning future developments and their potential effect on our business. The forward-looking statements in this 
discussion and analysis include statements about, among other things, our future financial and operating performance, our future cash flows and liquidity 
and our growth strategies, the development of our drug candidates, as well as anticipated trends in our business and industry. These forward-looking 
statements are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties, including, among others, those described under “Item 1A. Risk Factors” in Part I of the 
2023 Annual Report. Moreover, we operate in a competitive and rapidly evolving industry and new risks emerge from time to time. It is not possible for us 
to predict all of the risks we may face, nor can we assess the impact of all factors on our business or the extent to which any factor or combination of 
factors could cause actual results to differ from our expectations. In light of these risks and uncertainties, the forward-looking events and circumstances 
described in this discussion and analysis may not occur, and actual results could differ materially and adversely from those described in or implied by any 
forward-looking statements we make. Although we have based our forward-looking statements on assumptions and expectations we believe are 
reasonable, we cannot guarantee future results, levels of activity, performance or achievements or other future events. As a result, forward-looking 
statements should not be relied on or viewed as predictions of future events, and this discussion and analysis should be read with the understanding that 
actual future results, levels of activity, performance and achievements may be materially different than our current expectations. The forward-looking 
statements in this discussion and analysis speak only as of the date of this report, and except as required by law, we undertake no obligation to update 
publicly any forward-looking statements for any reason after the date of this report to conform these statements to actual results or to changes in our 
expectations.

Overview

We are a technology-based company with a well-established laboratory services business and a therapeutic development business. Our laboratory 
services business, to which we formerly referred to as our clinical diagnostic business, includes technical laboratory services and professional 
interpretation of laboratory results by licensed physicians. Our therapeutic development business is focused on developing drug candidates for treating a 
broad range of cancers using a novel nanoencapsulation and targeted therapy platform designed to improve the therapeutic window and 
pharmacokinetic profile, or PK profile, of new and existing cancer drugs.

Business Risks and Uncertainties and Other Factors Affecting Our Performance

Our business and prospects are exposed to numerous risks and uncertainties. For more information, see “Item 1A. Risk Factors” in Part I of the 
2023 Annual Report. In addition, our performance in any period is affected by a number of other factors. See the description of some of the material 
factors affecting our performance in “Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” of the 2023 
Annual Report.
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Results of Operations

The table below summarizes the results of our continuing operations for each of the periods presented. For a financial overview relating to our 
results of operations, including general descriptions of the make-up of material line items of our statement of operations data, see “Item 7. Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” of the 2023 Annual Report.

 
  Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,  

  2024   2023   $ Change   
% 

Change   2024   2023   $ Change   
% 

Change  
Statement of Operation Data:  (in thousands, except percentages)  
Revenue  $ 71,743   $ 84,687   $ (12,944 )   (15 )% $ 207,256   $ 218,708   $ (11,452 )   (5 )%
Cost of revenue   44,972    44,843    129    0 %  131,890    139,481    (7,591 )   (5 )%

Gross profit   26,771    39,844    (13,073 )   (33 )%  75,366    79,227    (3,861 )   (5 )%
Operating expenses:                         

Research and development   11,783    10,014    1,769    18 %  36,703    29,488    7,215    24 %
Selling and marketing   9,124    10,161    (1,037 )   (10 )%  26,708    30,967    (4,259 )   (14 )%
General and administrative   20,950    17,498    3,452    20 %  63,765    57,293    6,472    11 %
Amortization of intangible assets   1,993    1,957    36    2 %  5,973    5,887    86    1 %

Total operating expenses   43,850    39,630    4,220    11 %  133,149    123,635    9,514    8 %
Operating (loss) income   (17,079 )   214    (17,293 )   (8081 )%  (57,783 )   (44,408 )   (13,375 )   30 %
Other income (expenses):                         

Interest income   8,090    6,472    1,618    25 %  23,181    15,802    7,379    47 %
Interest expense   (14 )   (70 )   56    (80 )%  210    (625 )   835    (134 )%
Impairment of available-for-sale debt 
securities   (10,073 )   —    (10,073 )  *    (10,073 )   —    (10,073 )  *  
Other income, net   544    244    300    123 %  554    342    212    62 %

Total other (expense) income, net   (1,453 )   6,646    (8,099 )   (122 )%  13,872    15,519    (1,647 )   (11 )%
(Loss) income before income taxes   (18,532 )   6,860    (25,392 )   (370 )%  (43,911 )   (28,889 )   (15,022 )   52 %
(Benefit from) provision for income 
taxes   (3,838 )   20,326    (24,164 )   (119 )%  (6,281 )   12,016    (18,297 )   (152 )%
Net loss from consolidated operations   (14,694 )   (13,466 )   (1,228 )   9 %  (37,630 )   (40,905 )   3,275    (8 )%
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling 
interests   46    359    (313 )   (87 )%  810    1,229    (419 )   (34 )%
Net loss attributable to Fulgent  $ (14,648 )  $ (13,107 )  $ (1,541 )   12 % $ (36,820 )  $ (39,676 )  $ 2,856    (7 )%
                         
* not meaningful

Revenue
  Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,  

  2024   2023   $ Change   

% 
Chang

e   2024   2023   $ Change   

% 
Chang

e  

  (in thousands, except percentages)  
Revenue from laboratory services:                         

Precision diagnostics  $ 43,582   $ 36,691   $ 6,891    19 % $ 124,172   $ 96,531   $ 27,641    29 %
Anatomic pathology   24,228    24,560    (332 )   (1 )%  70,766    78,361    (7,595 )   (10 )%
BioPharma services   3,933    4,496    (563 )   (13 )%  10,201    20,687    (10,486 )   (51 )%
COVID-19   —    18,940    (18,940 )   (100 )%  2,117    23,129    (21,012 )   (91 )%
Total laboratory services  $ 71,743   $ 84,687   $ (12,944 )   (15 )% $ 207,256   $ 218,708   $ (11,452 )   (5 )%

Revenue decreased by $12.9 million, or (15)%, from $84.7 million in the three months ended September 30, 2023 to $71.7 million in the three 
months ended September 30, 2024. The decrease in revenue was due to decreases of $18.9 million in COVID-19 testing services, $0.6 million in 
BioPharma services, and $0.3 million in anatomic pathology, partially offset by an increase of $6.9 million in precision diagnostics.

Revenue decreased by $11.5 million, or (5)%, from $218.7 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2023 to $207.3 million in the nine 
months ended September 30, 2024. The decrease in revenue was due to decreases of $21.0 million in COVID-19 testing services, $10.5 million in 
BioPharma services, $7.6 million in anatomic pathology, and partially offset by an increase of $27.6 million in precision diagnostics.

The increase in precision diagnostics revenue was due to a growth in our reproductive health services and growth in our specialized oncology 
tests and testing services. The decrease in anatomic pathology services was due to decreased reimbursement rates from third-party payors. We have 
also experienced, and expect to continue to experience, seasonality in our anatomic pathology testing services which are dependent on patients being 
treated by healthcare providers. The volume of our anatomic pathology testing services can fluctuate during holiday periods and can decline due to 
extreme adverse weather conditions. The decrease in BioPharma 
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services was attributed to timing of BioPharma service projects. We also expect that our BioPharma services revenue may continue to fluctuate from 
period to period due in part to the length of the sales cycle and variation in timing amongst projects. The decrease in COVID-19 testing services was 
primarily due to revenue recorded for testing services completed in the prior periods and ceased testing operations at the end of March 2023.

We believe the factors that will affect our ability to grow or maintain these revenue streams are 1) the average price point we offer and the 
reimbursement rate from third-party payors; 2) the concentration of our payor base; 3) the competitive advantage we have due to our broad and flexible 
test menu, detection rate, and turnaround times; and 4) growth in size of an addressable market. Estimated collection amounts from third-party payors 
are subject to the complexities and ambiguities of billing, reimbursement regulations and claims processing, as well as considerations unique to Medicare 
and Medicaid programs.

Our customer base includes insurance, institutional, and individual payors. In some periods, our revenue is concentrated on a smaller number of 
customers. For the laboratory services business, aggregating customers that are under common control, one customer comprised of $16.2 million, or 
23%, of total revenue in the three months ended September 30, 2024, and contributed $45.7 million, or 22%, of total revenue in the nine months ended 
September 30, 2024. The same customer contributed $12.2 million, or 14%, of total revenue in the three months ended September 30, 2023, and 
contributed $24.8 million, or 11%, of the Company’s total revenue in the nine months ended September 30, 2023. To reduce this revenue concentration 
risk, we continue to focus on increasing the number of customers and thereby reducing the concentration.

Revenue from non-U.S. sources increased by $0.3 million, or 6%, from $5.7 million in the three months ended September 30, 2023 to $6.0 million 
in the three months ended September 30, 2024. Revenue from non-U.S. sources increased by $3.6 million, or 25%, from $14.6 million in the nine months 
ended September 30, 2023, to $18.2 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2024. The increase in revenue from non-U.S. sources between 
periods were primarily due to new foreign customers and increased sales of our testing services to some of our existing non-U.S. customers.

Cost of Revenue
 
  Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,  

  2024   2023   $ Change   
% 

Change   2024   2023   $ Change   
% 

Change  

  
(in thousands, except percentages)  

Cost of revenue  $ 44,972   $ 44,843   $ 129    0 % $ 131,890   $ 139,481   $ (7,591 )   (5 )%
Cost of revenue as a % of revenue   63 %  53 %        64 %  64 %      

Our consolidated cost of revenue was flat in the three-month periods ended September 30, 2024 and 2023.

Our consolidated cost of revenue decreased by $7.6 million, or 5%, from $139.5 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2023 to $131.9 
million in the nine months ended September 30, 2024. The decrease in consolidated cost of revenue was due to decreases of $5.6 million in consulting 
and outside labor costs, $1.7 million in software expenses, $1.0 million in shipping and handling expenses, related to the cessation of COVID-19 testing 
operations, closure of a laboratory, and efforts of optimizing cost structures mentioned above, partially offset by an increase of $0.9 million in reagents 
and supply expenses.

Our consolidated cost of revenues as a percentage of revenue increased from 53% in the three months ended September 30, 2023 to 63% in the 
three months ended September 30, 2024, due to revenue recorded in 2023 for COVID-19 testing services completed in the prior periods due to collection 
efforts. Our consolidated cost of revenues as a percentage of revenue was flat in the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2024 and 2023.

Our gross profit decreased by $13.1 million, or 33%, from $39.8 million in the three months ended September 30, 2023 to $26.8 million in the three 
months ended September 30, 2024, and decreased by $3.9 million, or 5%, from $79.2 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2023 to $75.4 
million in the nine months ended September 30, 2024. Our gross profit as a percentage of revenue, or gross margin, decreased from 47% in the three 
months ended September 30, 2023 to 37% in the three months ended September 30, 2024, and was flat in the nine-month periods ended September 30, 
2024 and 2023. The decreases were primarily due to revenue recorded in 2023 for COVID-19 testing services completed in the prior periods due to 
collection efforts.
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Research and Development
 
  Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,  

  2024   2023   $ Change   

% 
Chang

e   2024   2023   $ Change   

% 
Chang

e  

  (in thousands, except percentages)  
Research and development                         

Laboratory services  $ 6,980   $ 7,448   $ (468 )   (6 )% $ 21,635   $ 21,760   $ (125 )   (1 )%
Therapeutic development   4,803    2,566    2,237    87 %  15,068    7,728    7,340    95 %
Total research and development  $ 11,783   $ 10,014   $ 1,769      $ 36,703   $ 29,488   $ 7,215     

Research and development expenses for the laboratory services business were mainly for developing our technology and testing services and 
were flat for both periods.

Research and development expenses for the therapeutic development business were primarily related to the development of FID-007. The 
expenses increased by $2.2 million, or 87%, from $2.6 million in the three months ended September 30, 2023 to $4.8 million in the three months ended 
September 30, 2024, and increased by $7.3 million, or 95%, from $7.7 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2023 to $15.1 million in the nine 
months ended September 30, 2024. The increase was primarily due to increased expenses related to the drug study with our contract research 
organizations. We anticipate research and development expenditures for this segment to continue to increase as we began enrollment for the phase 2 
study of FID-007 in the second quarter of 2024. We expect to enroll approximately 40 patients at various sites for this clinical trial and to complete 
enrollment by late 2025. We anticipate research and development expenditures to continue to increase as and if the pace of our enrollment for the phase 
2 study for FID-007 increases and as we continue the development of FID-007 and other potential therapeutic candidates.

Selling and Marketing

Our consolidated selling and marketing expenses decreased by $1.0 million, or 10%, from $10.2 million in the three months ended September 30, 
2023 to $9.1 million in the three months ended September 30, 2024. The decrease in consolidated selling and marketing expenses was due to 
decreases of $0.6 million in marketing expenses and $0.5 million in facility expense.

Our consolidated selling and marketing expenses decreased by $4.3 million, or 14%, from $31.0 million in the nine months ended September 30, 
2023 to $26.7 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2024. The decrease in consolidated selling and marketing expenses was primarily due to 
decreases of $1.3 million in facility expenses, $1.2 million in consulting and outside labor costs, $1.0 million in marketing expenses, $0.5 million in 
depreciation expenses, and $0.4 million in commission.

The change in selling and marketing expenses for both periods is mainly due to discontinued marketing efforts related to the COVID-19 business 
and decreased revenue in BioPharma and anatomic pathology services. The decrease in facility expenses was due to terminations of certain leases.

General and Administrative

Our consolidated general and administrative expenses increased by $3.5 million, or 20%, from $17.5 million in the three months ended September 
30, 2023 to $21.0 million in the three months ended September 30, 2024. The increase in consolidated general and administrative expenses was due to 
increases of $4.2 million in personnel costs including equity-based compensation expenses, and $3.3 million in provision for credit losses, partially offset 
by decreases of $3.1 million in legal expenses, $0.5 million in facility expenses, and $0.4 million in depreciation expenses.

Our consolidated general and administrative expenses increased by $6.5 million, or 11%, from $57.3 million in the nine months ended September 
30, 2023 to $63.8 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2024. The increase in consolidated general and administrative expenses was due to 
increases of $9.5 million in personnel expense including equity-based compensation expenses and $1.1 million in provision for credit losses, partially 
offset by decreases of $2.7 million in legal expenses and $1.4 million in business insurance.

The increase in personnel expenses was primarily due to equity awards granted after the third quarter of 2023; the decrease in legal expenses 
was due to reversal of overly accrued legal liabilities; the decrease in business insurance was due to savings from consolidating coverages and service 
providers; and the change in facility expenses was due to the relocation of certain facilities and termination of certain leases.
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Amortization of Intangible Assets

Amortization of intangible assets represents amortization expenses on the intangible assets that arose from the business combinations in prior 
years. The Company did not have any new business combinations in the current period.

Other Income (Expenses)

Other income, net, is primarily comprised of interest income, which was $8.1 million and $23.2 million in the three and nine months ended 
September 30, 2024, respectively, and $6.5 million and $15.8 million in the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, respectively, and 
impairment of available-for-sale debt securities of $10.1 million in each of the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024. This interest income 
included interest earned on marketable securities and realized gain or loss on sale of marketable securities. The increase in interest income was primarily 
due to increased interest rates on marketable securities relative to the prior comparative period.

(Benefit from) Provision for Income Taxes

(Benefit from) provision for income taxes was $(3.8) million and $(6.3) million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, 
respectively, compared with $20.3 million and $12.0 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, respectively. The effective tax 
rates were 21% and 14% for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, respectively, compared to 296% and (42)% for the three and nine 
months ended September 30, 2023. The change in the effective tax rate compared to prior period is due to the valuation allowance in the current period 
that precludes us from recognizing the benefit from our net operating losses.

Net Loss Attributable to Noncontrolling Interest

Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest represents net loss attributable to the minority shareholders from entities not wholly owned.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Liquidity and Sources of Cash

We had $815.4 million and $847.7 million in cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash, and marketable securities as of September 30, 2024 and 
December 31, 2023, respectively. Our marketable securities primarily consist of U.S. government and U.S. agency debt securities, U.S. treasury bills, 
corporate bonds, municipal bonds, and Yankee debt securities.

Our primary uses of cash are to fund our operations, repurchase our stock, and to fund strategic acquisitions as we continue to invest in and seek 
to grow our business. Cash used to fund operating expenses is impacted by the timing of our expense payments, as reflected in the changes in our 
outstanding accounts payable and accrued expenses.

We believe our existing cash, cash equivalents, and short-term marketable securities will be sufficient to meet our anticipated cash requirements 
for at least the next 12 months. Cash provided by operations has significantly contributed to our ability to meet our liquidity needs, including paying for 
capital expenditures; however, cash provided by our operations has in the past experienced fluctuations from period to period, which we expect may 
continue in the future. These fluctuations can occur because of a variety of factors, including, among others, factors relating to the demand for our tests, 
the amount and timing of sales, the prices we charge for our tests due to changes in product mix, customer mix, general price degradation for tests, or 
other factors, seasonality, the rate and timing of our billing and collections cycles and the timing and amount of our commitments and other payments. 
Moreover, even if our liquidity expectations are correct, we may still seek to raise additional capital through securities offerings, credit facilities or other 
debt financings, asset sales or collaborations or licensing arrangements.

If we raise additional funds by issuing equity securities, our existing stockholders could experience substantial dilution. Additionally, any preferred 
stock we issue could provide for rights, preferences or privileges senior to those of our common stock, and our issuance of any additional equity 
securities, or the possibility of such an issuance, could cause the market price of our common stock to decline. The terms of any debt securities we issue 
or borrowings we incur, if available, could impose significant restrictions on our operations, such as limitations on our ability to incur additional debt or 
issue additional equity or other restrictions that could adversely affect our ability to conduct our business, and would result in increased fixed payment 
obligations. If we seek to sell assets or enter into collaborations or licensing arrangements to raise capital, we may be required to accept unfavorable 
terms or relinquish or license to a third party our rights to important or valuable technologies or tests we may otherwise seek to develop ourselves. 
Moreover, we may incur substantial costs in pursuing future capital, including investment banking, legal and accounting fees, printing and distribution 
expenses and other similar costs. Additional funding may not be available to us when needed, on acceptable terms or 
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at all. If we are not able to secure funding if and when needed and on reasonable terms, we may be forced to delay, reduce the scope of or eliminate one 
or more sales and marketing initiatives, research and development programs or other growth plans or strategies. In addition, we may be forced to work 
with a partner on one or more aspects of our tests or market development programs or initiatives, which could lower the economic value to us of these 
tests, programs or initiatives. Any such outcome could significantly harm our business, performance and prospects.

Cash Flows

The following table summarizes our cash flows for each of the periods indicated:

 
  Nine Months Ended September 30,  

  2024   2023  
  (in thousands)  

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities  $ (3,958 )  $ 12,070  
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities  $ (30,897 )  $ 14,628  
Net cash used in financing activities  $ (4,520 )  $ (21,834 )

Operating Activities

During the nine months ended September 30, 2024, our operations used $4.0 million of cash, as compared to $12.1 million provided in the nine 
months ended September 30, 2023. The decrease in cash from operating activities in the nine months ended September 30, 2024, as compared with the 
corresponding period in 2023 was primarily due to ITCs purchased for $24.6 million in cash in 2024, partially offset by the timing of cash payments for 
operating expenses. We expect to incur more operating expenses and use more cash in operating activities in the coming quarters as a result of our 
planned and ongoing clinical trials for FID-007 and as we continue to invest resources to grow our laboratory services business.

Investing Activities

The cash provided by or used in investing activities are impacted by capital expenditures for operation needs and timing of payments, timing of 
maturities of marketable securities, and discretionary business combinations and other investment.

Cash used in investing activities in the nine months ended September 30, 2024 was $30.9 million, which primarily represents $374.2 million for 
purchases of marketable securities and $36.5 million for purchases of fixed assets, including real estate consisting of the property where our Alpharetta, 
Georgia laboratory is located, partially offset by proceeds of $278.0 million from maturities of marketable securities and proceeds of $101.5 million from 
sales of marketable securities.

Cash provided by investing activities in the nine months ended September 30, 2023 was $14.6 million, which primarily represents proceeds of 
$376.9 million from maturities of marketable securities, partially offset by $343.6 million for purchases of marketable securities and $19.1 million on 
purchases of fixed assets, including real estate.

Financing Activities

Cash used in financing activities in the nine months ended September 30, 2024 was $4.5 million, which primarily related to $2.7 million common 
stock withholding for employee tax obligations and $1.2 million for repayment of the notes payable.

Cash used in financing activities in the nine months ended September 30, 2023 was $21.8 million, which primarily related to $15.0 million 
repayment to the margin loan account, $2.4 million repayment to the notes payable, $2.2 million repurchase of common stock, and $1.6 million common 
stock withholding for employee tax obligations.

We do not expect to use any credit facilities for the foreseeable future due to the strong cash position as of September 30, 2024.

Stock Repurchase Program

In March 2022, the Board authorized a $250.0 million stock repurchase program. Under the stock repurchase program, the Company may 
repurchase shares from time to time in the open market or in privately negotiated transactions. The stock repurchase program has no expiration from the 
date of authorization.
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During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, we repurchased zero and 10,000 shares of our common stock, respectively, at an 
aggregate cost of $0.2 million, under the stock repurchase program. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023, we repurchased 
80,000 shares of our common stock at an aggregate cost of $2.2 million under the stock repurchase program. As of September 30, 2024, a total of 
approximately $150.5 million remained available for future repurchases of our common stock under the stock repurchase program.

Critical Accounting Policies and Use of Estimates

There have been no material changes to our critical accounting policies or estimates from the information provided in Part II, “Item 7, 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” included in the 2023 Annual Report.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

See Note 2, Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, to our condensed consolidated financial statements included in this report for information 
about recent accounting pronouncements. 

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We did not have during the periods presented, and do not currently have, any off-balance sheet arrangements, as defined in the rules and 
regulations of the SEC, that have or are reasonably likely to have a current or future effect on our financial condition, changes in financial condition, 
revenue or expenses, results of operations, liquidity, capital expenditures or capital resources that is material to investors.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.

For quantitative and qualitative disclosures about market risk, see Part II, “Item 7A, Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk,” in 
our 2023 Annual Report. There were no material changes during the nine months ended September 30, 2024.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures.

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Disclosure controls and procedures are controls and other procedures of a company that are designed to ensure that information required to be 
disclosed by the company in the reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time 
periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms. Disclosure controls and procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to 
ensure that information required to be disclosed by a company in the reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is accumulated and 
communicated to the company’s management, including its principal executive and principal financial officers, or persons performing similar functions, as 
appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. As required by Rule 13a-15(b) under the Exchange Act, our management, with the 
participation of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, conducted an evaluation of the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and 
procedures as of September 30, 2024. Based on this evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that our disclosure 
controls and procedures were effective as of September 30, 2024.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There have not been any changes in our internal control (as required by Rule 13a-15(b) under the Exchange Act) over the financial reporting 
during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 that have materially affected or are reasonably likely to materially affect our internal control 
over financial reporting.

Inherent Limitations on Disclosure Controls and Procedures and Internal Control over Financial Reporting

Management recognizes that any controls and procedures, no matter how well-designed and operated, can provide only reasonable assurance of 
achieving their objectives, and management necessarily applies its judgment in evaluating the benefits of possible controls and procedures relative to 
their costs. Because of these inherent limitations, our disclosure and internal controls may not prevent or detect all instances of fraud, misstatements or 
other control issues. In addition, projections of any evaluation of the effectiveness of disclosure or internal controls to future periods are subject to risks, 
including, among others, that controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions or that the degree of compliance with policies or 
procedures may deteriorate.
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PART II—OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings.

From time to time, we may be involved in legal proceedings and similar matters arising in the ordinary course of our business. As disclosed in Note 
8, Debt, Commitments, and Contingencies, to the condensed consolidated financial statements, we are engaged in certain legal proceedings, claims, 
investigations, audits, and voluntary disclosure processes; and the disclosure set forth in Note 8 relating to these certain legal matters is incorporated 
herein by reference.

The outcome of these matters is inherently uncertain, and there can be no assurances that favorable outcomes will be obtained. 

Regardless of outcome, such matters can have an adverse impact on us due to defense and settlement costs, diversion of management 
resources, negative publicity, and reputational harm, among other factors.

Item 1A. Risk Factors.

Except as set forth in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly periods ended March 31, 2024 and June 30, 2024, filed with 
the SEC on May 3, 2024 and August 2, 2024, respectively, there have been no material changes to the risk factors set forth in Part I, “Item 1A, Risk 
Factors,” of the 2023 Annual Report.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.

 Use of Proceeds from Registered Securities

To date, we have used $190.8 million of the net proceeds from sales of our common stock, of which, $4.5 million was used for contributions to FF 
Gene Biotech, prior to the FF Gene Biotech acquisition; $170.5 million was used to fund the Company’s operations and a business combination; and 
$15.8 million was used to pay off the investment margin loan. All other net proceeds from sales of our common stock are invested in investment-grade 
and interest-bearing securities, such as U.S. government and U.S. agency debt securities, corporate bonds, and municipal bonds. There has been no 
material change in the planned use of proceeds from the sales of our common stock from that described in the applicable prospectus.

Information on Share Repurchases

In March 2022, our Board authorized a $250.0 million stock repurchase program. The stock repurchase program has no expiration from the date 
of authorization. Under the stock repurchase program, the Company may repurchase shares from time to time in the open market or in privately 
negotiated transactions. All purchases listed below were made in the open market at prevailing market prices and were executed pursuant to trading 
plans we adopted pursuant to Rule 10b5-1 under the Exchange Act.

There were no repurchases of shares pursuant to the stock repurchase program during the three months ended September 30, 2024. As of 
September 30, 2024, a total of approximately $150.5 million remained available for future repurchases of its common stock under the stock repurchase 
program.

Item 5. Other Information

Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangements

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, none of our directors or officers adopted or terminated “Rule 10b5-1 trading 
arrangement” or “non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement,” as each term is defined in Item 408 of Regulation S-K.
 

Item 6. Exhibits.

The information required by this Item 6 is set forth on the Exhibit Index that immediately precedes the signature page to this report and is 
incorporated herein by reference.
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EXHIBIT INDEX
   Incorporated by Reference

Exhibit No. Exhibit Title Filed with this 
Form 10-Q

Form
 

Form No.
 

Date Filed

        
3.1 Certificate of Incorporation of the registrant, dated May 13, 2016.  10-Q  001-37894  8/14/2017
        

3.1.1 Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Incorporation of the registrant, dated August 2, 2016.  10-Q  001-37894  8/14/2017
        

3.1.2 Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Incorporation of the registrant, dated May 17, 2017.  10-Q  001-37894  8/14/2017
        
3.2 Amended and Restated Bylaws of the registrant.  10-Q  001-37894  8/4/2023
        
31.1^ Certification of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) under the 

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act 
of 2002.

X  

 

 

 

 

        

31.2^ Certification of Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) under the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act 
of 2002.

X  

 

 

 

 

        

32.1* Certification of Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 
Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

X  
 

 
 

 

        

101.INS Inline XBRL Instance Document – the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data 
File because XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document.

X    
 

 

        

101.SCH Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document X      
        

101.CAL Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document X      
        

101.DEF Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document X      
        

101.LAB Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document X      
        

101.PRE Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document X      
        

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document) X      
 
^      Filed herewith.  
*      Furnished herewith. 
 

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1674930/000119312516700733/d360404dex31.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1674930/000119312516700733/d360404dex311.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1674930/000156459017017670/flgt-ex312_342.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1674930/000095017023038316/flgt-ex3_2.htm
file:///tmp/T24000/flgt-ex31_1.htm
file:///tmp/T24000/flgt-ex31_2.htm
file:///tmp/T24000/flgt-ex32_1.htm
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the 
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 
   FULGENT GENETICS, INC.
    
Date: November 8, 2024  By: /s/ MING HSIEH

   Ming Hsieh

   
Chief Executive Officer

(principal executive officer)
    
Date: November 8, 2024  By: /s/ PAUL KIM

   Paul Kim

   
Chief Financial Officer

(principal financial and accounting officer)
 



 

 

 

Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
RULES 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Ming Hsieh, certify that:

1.I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2024 of Fulgent Genetics, Inc.;

2.Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the 
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this 
report;

3.Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the 
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4.The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in 
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for 
the registrant and have:

(a)Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to 
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those 
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our 
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for 
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the 
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent 
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to 
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5.The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the 
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably 
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control 
over financial reporting.

 
Date: November 8, 2024 By: /s/ Ming Hsieh
  Ming Hsieh
  Chief Executive Officer
  (principal executive officer)
 



 

 

 

Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
RULES 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Paul Kim, certify that:

1.I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2024 of Fulgent Genetics, Inc.;

2.Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the 
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this 
report;

3.Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the 
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4.The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in 
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for 
the registrant and have:

(a)Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to 
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those 
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b)Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our 
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external 
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the 
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent 
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to 
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5.The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the 
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably 
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control 
over financial reporting.

 
Date: November 8, 2024 By: /s/ Paul Kim
  Paul Kim
  Chief Financial Officer
  (principal financial and accounting officer)
 



 

 

 

Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2024 of Fulgent Genetics, Inc. (the 
“Company”), as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), each of the undersigned hereby certifies in his 
capacity as the specified officer of the Company, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to 
the best of his knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the 
Company.

 
Date: November 8, 2024  By: /s/ Ming Hsieh
   Ming Hsieh
   Chief Executive Officer
   (principal executive officer)
    
Date: November 8, 2024  By: /s/ Paul Kim
   Paul Kim
   Chief Financial Officer
   (principal financial and accounting officer)
 

This certification accompanies the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q to which it relates and shall not be deemed filed with the Securities and 
Exchange Commission or incorporated by reference into any filing of the Company under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (whether made before or after the date of the Form 10-Q), irrespective of any general incorporation language 
contained in such filing.
 




